

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

JAMES RAY EPPS, SR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 1:23-cv-00761-JLH

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

OF COUNSEL:

Patrick F. Philbin (*pro hac vice*)
Kyle T. West (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)

TORRIDON LAW PLLC
801 Seventeenth Street NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 249-6900
pphilbin@torridonlaw.com
kwest@torridonlaw.com

DLA PIPER LLP (US)
John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)
Peter H. Kyle (I.D. No. 5918)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel. (302) 468-5700
Fax: (302) 394-2341
john.reed@us.dlapiper.com
peter.kyle@us.dlapiper.com

*Attorneys for Defendant
Fox News Network, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD	2
CHOICE OF LAW	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Amended Complaint Still Fails To State A Claim For Defamation.	2
A. The Amended Complaint Still Fails To Allege Facts Suggesting Actual Malice.	3
1. The Views Of Former Fox Employees Who Were Not Responsible For The Challenged Statements Cannot Show Actual Malice.	4
2. The Alleged “Omission” Of Facts Does Not Show Actual Malice.	8
3. Alleged Inconsistency In Statements Does Not Allege Actual Malice.	9
4. The Court Has Correctly Rejected Plaintiff’s Remaining Assertions.....	10
B. Fox Cannot Be Liable For Carlson’s Statements On The “Redacted” Podcast.	11
C. The Amended Complaint Also Fails To State A Claim For Defamation Because The Challenged Statements Are Constitutionally Protected Opinions.....	12
1. The Challenged Statements Did Not Have A Precise Meaning Or Convey Objectively Verifiable Facts.	13
2. The Challenged Statements Are Opinions Based On Disclosed Facts.	14
a. July 13, 2022 Broadcast of TCT	17
b. July 14, 2022 Broadcast of TCT	18
c. January 6, 2023 Broadcast of TCT	19

- d. March 6, 2023 Broadcast of TCT..... 20
 - 3. Broader Context Also Confirms The Challenged Statements Are
Opinion. 21
- D. Claims Based On The July 13, 2022 Broadcast Of TCT Are Time Barred. 22
- E. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Either Defamation Per Se or Special Damages. 23
- II. The False Light Claim Fails for the Same Reasons..... 25
- CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	12
<i>Agnant v. Shakur</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	23, 24
<i>Aoki v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 759 (D. Del. 2012).....	2
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Bates v. Utah Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 297 P.3d 49 (Utah Ct. App. 2013)	25
<i>Baum v. Gillman</i> , 667 P.2d 41 (Utah 1983).....	23
<i>Bauman v. Butowsky</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	12, 14
<i>Beattie v. Fleet Nat’l Bank</i> , 746 A.2d 717 (R.I. 2000).....	16
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8
<i>Blankenship v. NBCUniversal, LLC</i> , 60 F.4th 744 (4th Cir. 2023)	5, 7
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Cianci v. New Times Pub. Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Cohn v. J. C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , 537 P.2d 306 (Utah 1975).....	24

Costanza v. Seinfeld,
181 Misc.2d 562 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1999)25

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. CNN Broad., Inc.,
500 F. Supp. 3d 1349 (N.D. Ga. 2020)5

Dongguk Univ. v. Yale Univ.,
734 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013).....4

Drew v. Pac. Life Ins. Co.,
496 P.3d 201 (Utah 2021).....11

Fairstein v. Netflix, Inc.,
553 F. Supp. 3d 48 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....16

Favre v. Sharpe,
117 F.4th 342 (5th Cir. 2024)16

Flynn v. CNN, Inc.,
No. 21-cv-2587, 2024 WL 1765566 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2024)15, 17, 19

Geraci v. Probst,
938 N.E.2d 917 (N.Y. 2010).....23

Herring Networks, Inc. v. Maddow,
8 F.4th 1148 (9th Cir. 2021)19

Hill v. Cosby,
665 F. App'x 169 (3d Cir. 2016)15

*Holy Spirit Ass'n for Unification of World Christianity v. Sequoia Elsevier
Publ'g Co.*,
426 N.Y.S.2d 759 (1st Dept. 1980)15

Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski,
567 N.E.2d 1270 (N.Y. 1991).....12

Jacob v. Bezzant,
212 P.3d 535 (Utah 2009).....25

Jensen v. Sawyers,
130 P.3d 325 (Utah 2005).....22, 25

Jewell v. Cap. Cities/ABC, Inc.,
No. 97-cv-5617, 1998 WL 702286 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 1998).....22

Keisel v. Westbrook,
542 P.3d 536 (Utah 2023).....16, 17

Kinsey v. N.Y. Times Co.,
991 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2021).....2

Lemelson v. Bloomberg L.P.,
903 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2018).....9

Liberman v. Gelstein,
605 N.E.2d 344 (N.Y. 1992).....23, 24

McCafferty v. Newsweek Media Grp., LTD,
955 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2020).....14, 25

McDougal v. Fox News Network, LLC,
489 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....14, 21

McKee v. Cosby,
874 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2017).....15, 21

Mejia v. Telemundo Mid-Atl. LLC,
440 F. Supp. 3d 495 (D. Md. 2020).....5

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016)9

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....12

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....3, 4

Nothstein v. USA Cycling,
499 F. Supp. 3d 101 (E.D. Pa. 2020)8

Nunes v. Rushton,
299 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (D. Utah 2018).....25

Pace v. Baker-White,
850 F. App’x 827 (3d Cir. 2021)3

Partington v. Bugliosi,
56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)15

Passantino v. Weissmann,
23-cv-2780, 2024 WL 4346061 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2024).....24

Piccone v. Bartels,
785 F.3d 766 (1st Cir. 2015).....15

Porter v. Staples the Office Superstore, LLC,
521 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (D. Utah 2021).....23, 24

Potomac Valve & Fitting Inc. v. Crawford Fitting Co.,
829 F.2d 1280 (4th Cir. 1987)15

Prince v. Intercept,
No. 21-cv-10075, 2023 WL 4492413 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2023).....4

Redco Corp. v. CBS, Inc.,
758 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1985).....15, 21

Reid v. McKelvey,
No. 22-cv-10708, 2024 WL 4345585 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2024)22

Reliance Ins. Co. v. Barron’s,
442 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....8

Rivera v. State,
142 N.E.3d 641 (N.Y. 2019).....11

Shchegol v. Rabinovich,
10 Misc. 3d 1057(A), (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005).....14

SIRQ, Inc. v. The Layton Companies, Inc.,
379 P.3d 1237 (Utah 2016).....25

Spelson v. CBS, Inc.,
581 F. Supp. 1195 (N.D. Ill. 1984)16

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....3, 4

Standing Comm. on Discipline of U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of Cal. v. Yagman,
55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995)19

Steinhilber v. Alphonse,
501 N.E.2d 550 (N.Y. 1986).....12, 14

Talley v. Time, Inc.,
923 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2019)8

Thai v. Cayre Grp., Ltd.,
726 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....24

Time, Inc. v. Hill,
385 U.S. 374 (1967).....25

Wang v. Univ. of Pittsburgh, et. al.,
 No. 2:20-cv-1952, 2021 WL 6051568 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2021)14

West v. Thomson Newspapers,
 872 P.2d 999 (Utah 1994).....12, 22

Westmont Residential LLC v. Buttars,
 340 P.3d 183 (Utah Ct. App. 2014)23

Westmoreland v. CBS Inc.,
 601 F. Supp. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)8

Statutes

UT Code § 78B-2-302(4).....22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(g)24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1).....22

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 215(3).....22

Other Authorities

Meet Ray Epps: The Fed-Protected Provocateur Who Appears to Have Led the
 Very First 1/6 Attack on the US Capitol,” *Revolver News* (Oct. 25, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/5JEV-8RR3>16

Office of the Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, A Review of the FBI’s
 Handling of Its Confidential Human Sources and Intelligence Collection
 Efforts in the Lead Up to the January 6, 2021 Electoral Certification 4-5 (Dec.
 2024), <https://perma.cc/MHS5-BLF4>10

Redacted, *Tucker Carlson: The Truth Needs to Come Out*, YouTube (Mar. 11,
 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2cf4em4c>.....11, 12

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 566.....14, 15, 16

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652E25

Sara Fischer & Mike Allen, “Scoop: Fox News says Tucker Carlson breached his
 contract,” *Axios* (June 7, 2023), <https://perma.cc/4C5Q-R99S>11

1 Smolla, *Law of Defamation* § 6:29 (2d ed.).....16, 18

The Attorney General’s Guidelines on FBI Undercover Operations,
<https://perma.cc/9R3A-52HK>23
